<i>03/02,</i> 42012 15:59 3234429968		RISK	MGMT	P	AGE 07/11
Dec. 21. 2011 2:57PM	,	nn	~ ~ ~ ~ . No.	6321 P.	5
		1.0.	Cracepter No. 3/2/12	PRINTER): 12/21/2011
		SC.	3/2/12	FORM	APPROVED
California Department of Public Health					
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPP AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION		(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		A. BUILDING			
CA93000091		B. WING		02/2	4/2011
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
KECK HOSPITAL OF USC		N PABLO ST SELES, CA 90	033		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENC PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED I TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFOR	BY FULL	ið PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(XS) COMPLETE DATE
E 000 Initial Comments		E OOD	Keck Hospital of USC m	aintains	lune 1E
			Operating Room policie		June 15,
The following reflects the findings of the			protocols to prevent th		2010 &
Department of Public Health during a investigation of an entity reported incident i			inadvertent retention of	•	Ongoing
interrugation of an entity reported incl			foreign body during sur	• •	
Intake Number:			address this incident, the	•	
CA00230939 - Substantiated			undertook several mea	•	
Representing the Department of Public	c Health:		including, but not limite convening a multidiscip		
, RN, HFEN			performance improven	•	
1280.1(c) Health and Safety Code Sac	tion 1280		on June 15, 2010 to inv		
1200. (c) heath and barely courred			the factors contributing	•	
For purposes of this section, "Immedia			event and identify oppo		
Jeopardy" means a situation in which t licensee's noncompliance with one or		•	to improve care and ou		
requirements of licensure has caused,			order to prevent subsec	quent	
cause, serious injury or death to the pa	atient.		recurrence.		
E 347 T22 DIV5 CH1 ART3-70223(b)(2) Sur Service General Requirements	gical	E 347	This review identified a		
			clarity within the Surge	-	
(b) A committee of the medical staff sh assigned responsibility for:	ali be		Department and associa	ated	
(2) Development, maintenance and			Operating Room staff re	garding	
implementation of written policies and p			the counting of cautery	tips as	
in consultation with other appropriate h professionals and administration. Polici			required by the Keck Ho	spital	
be approved by the governing body. Pr		-	policy, "Counts: Sharps	and	
shall be approved by the administration medical staff where such is appropriate			Sponges/Instruments."		
This Statute is not met as evidenced b Based on record review and interview, surgical staff failed to implement their " Sharps and Sponges/Instruments policy procedure during Patient A's surgical pl This failure resulted in retention of an electrocautery tip in the patient's chest	the facility Counts: y and rocedure.				
subsequently subjected Patlent A to an	additional				
ensing and Certification Division Kalin	ach	yoma.	TIRE	()e.	X8) DATE
30RATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESE	NTATIVE'S SIGN	/	ussociate	- Martin	7,001-
ATE FORM	8	500 T13	"a ministrak	n continuer	on sheet 1 of 4

RISK MGMT

PAGE 08/11

Dec.	21.	2011	2:58PM
	£ 1.	2417	L + J V I an

			21/2011 ROVED
No. 6321	Ρ.	6	
	P4	AGE	08/11

	nt of deficiencies of correction	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER IDENTIFICATION NUM		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE S Compli	ETED
		CA930000912	OTOP AN			02/2	4/2011
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			PABLO ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
NEUK I	OSPITAL OF USC		LOS ANG	ELES, CA 90	1033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECIEDED BY F LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT	ULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	d be	(X5) Complet Date
E 347	Continued From p	age 1		E 347	Actions Taken		
	surgical procedure	under general anesthe	aela for		The following education ar	nd	
		foreign object and who			interventions were conduc		
		dditional complication			the group:	···· · ,	
	bleeding, Infection,	, shock, and changes in			G		
	pressure, heart rat	e or heart rhythm.		}	1. The involved Operating I	Room	
	Findings:		Ì		staff were counseled by		May 19
	r manige.				perioperative management	t	2010
		011, an unannounced v	visit was		specifically about the impo		
		cility to investigate an	1		of counting cautery tips an		
		dent of a retained foreit cal procedure on Patie			need to adhere to the	u uic	
	object alter a surge	cal procedure on Patie	m A				
	A review of the faci	ility letter to the Departi	nent		requirements of the policy.	•	
,	dated May 25, 2010	0, indicated Patient A w	/as		7 An in conden was conduc		
	admitted to the faci		r "redoj		2. An in-service was conduc		July 23,
	of an eortic valve re	epair. " During the od in the intensive care		1	for the entire Operating Ro		2010
		ay was completed and	unat		Staff regarding counting ca	-	
		foreign object overlyin	g the		tips and all questions and is	ssues	
		hidiaphragm. The retain			were answered.		
		a tip from an electrosur			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
		evice used to cauterize urgical incluion and pro			3. All new employees receiv		Ongoin
		ergical Incision and pro			orientation to and a copy o	t the	- 180III
	stop}).				"Counts: Sharps and		
					Sponges/Instruments" police	Ξy	
		11, a review of the clini			upon hire.		
	record of Patient A (admitted to the facil	disclosed the patient w ity on the second 2010, wi					
		nsufficiency. According			4. Annual performance app	raisal	
	Operative Record da	ated 2010, Pa	tient A		and competencies for all		January
		f a sternotorny and aor		ļ	employers will now include	a	3, 2012
		After the sunjery, the p			review of the "Counts: Shar		3, 2012
		he Intensive Care Unit	(100).				
	A review of the Intra	operative Nursing Rec	ord		Sponges/Instruments."		
(dated 2010.	, disclosed three count					
	'sponge, needle and						
(conducted and all th	rea counts were docur	nenteq				

STATE FORM

6999

.

T13T11

.

If continuation sheet 2 of 4

00/02/2012 10:55 3234429968

Dec. 21. 2011 2:58PM

RISK MGMT

No. 6321 P. 7

PRINTED: 12/21/2011 FORM APPROVED

California Department of Pub	plic Health					
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDEFYSUPPLIEF IDENTIFICATION NUM CA830/J00912		(X2) MULT A BUILDIN B. WING		(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE	Wand an	
KECK HOSPITAL OF USC		1500 SAN	PABLO ST	T		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEPIGIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY F SCIDENTIFYING INFORMAT	νu	id Prefix Tag	PROVIDER'S FLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) Complete Date
density " (approxima	ge 2 A's Chest X-ray repor 5 p.m. disclosed a " ately 5 millimeters (m r the right inferior che	foreign (m) × 2	E 347	Actions Taken Continue 5. Ongoing evaluation of potential like events hav continuously monitored event, with no similar ca reported.	f ve been since this	May 19, 2010 & Ongoing
dated date, 2011, centimeters " linear seen in the right anter A review of the Oper 2009, dictated at 10: had a video-assisted under general anestif foreign body. Accord the electrocautery tip A's right chest. During an interview w Nurse) at the facility of a.m., she stated she count of the electroca (Surgical Technician) procedure on Patient	rative Report dated 30 a.m., diaclosed Pa 1 thoracoacopic process hesia to remove a return of the operative of was removed from F with Employne 3 (Reg on February 25, 2011 had failed to conduct autery tip with Employn) during the surgical (A on Manual , 2010, aducted with Employn or) on February 25, 2 Employee 3 and 4 c a but not the electroca- ployee 2, both Employ the facility's policy and nts: Sharps and a."	" was atient A edure ained report, Patient stered at 8:38 the yee 4 ee 2 011 at sounted autery yee 3 id		Quality Monitoring To ensure the effectiven implemented education interventions, specificall compliance with Keck He USC counting policy, unannounced, random of control checks will occur cases between January 2 and December 31, 2012. will be reported to the Performance Improveme Committee and the Surg Committee. <u>Responsibility</u> Associate Administrator, Perioperative Services	and y, ospital of Juality for 300 1, 2012 Results ent ery	Ongoing
stipulated "the sharp o sing and Cartification Division TE FORM		000	×	13T11	IV continuatio	n sheet 3 of 4

ຸຍ3/ ນ2/ 2012 15:59 3234429968

Dec. 21. 2011 2:58PM

RISK MGMT

!

No. 6321 P. 8

PRINTED: 12/21/2011 FORM APPROVED

E 347 Continued From page 3 limited to, suture needles, scalpel blades, and cautery tips." The facility's failure to implement its policy and procedure to prevent retention of an electrocautery tip during a surgical procedure for Patient A is a deficiency that has caused, or likely to cause, serious injury or death to the patient, and therefore constitutes an immediate jeopardy within the meaning of the Health and Safety Code Section 1280, 1.	
limited to, suture needles, scalpel blades, and cautery tips." The facility's failure to implement its policy and procedure to prevent retention of an electrocautery tip during a surgical procedure for Patient A is a deficiency that has caused, or likely to cause, serious injury or death to the patient, and therefore constitutes an immediate jeopardy within the meaning of the Health and Safety Code	
limited to, suture needles, scalpel blades, and cautery tips." The facility's failure to implement its policy and procedure to prevent retention of an electrocautery tip during a surgical procedure for Patient A is a deficiency that has caused, or likely to cause, serious injury or death to the patient, and therefore constitutes an immediate jeopardy within the meaning of the Health and Safety Code	
limited to, suture needles, scalpel blades, and cautery tips."	
(Z4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRÉCÉDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG RÉGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-RÉFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDER'S DEFICIENCY)	VE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP ID TO THE APPROPRIATE DA